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(d) if so, the reasons therefore; and

(e) the effective steps being taken by Government with regard to basic labour standard including the prohibition of forced and child labour in the country?

THE MINISTER FOR LABOUR
(SHRI G. VENKAT SWAMY): (a) to (¢) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Consumer Fora at Taluka Level

1106. SHR1 JOY NADUKKARA:
Will the Minister of CIVIL SUPPLIES,
CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND PULBIC
DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is an increase in the number of cases pending before the various district-level Consumer Grievance Redressal Fora; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to establish such fora at Taluka level for speedy remedy and less expenses?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF. CIVIL SUPPLIES,
CONSUMER AFFARIS AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION (DEPTT. OF CON-
SUMER AFFARIS AND PUBLIC DIS-
TRIBUTION SYSTEM) (SHRI VENOD
SHARMA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) There is no proposal at present to establish consumer fora at Taluka level.

Import of Edible Oil

1107. DR. BAPU KAL DATE:
SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA:

Will the Minister of CIVIL SUPPLIES,
CONSUMER AFFARIS AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 1494 given in the Rajya
Sabha on 14th August. 1995 and state:

(a) the quantity of edible oils proposed to be imported and what is thc Comparative percentage of rise in the "imports since 1994,

(b) the price (in foreign exchange) at which edible oils are proposed to be imported; and
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(¢) its likely impact on the prices of edible oils distributed through Public Distribution System?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL SUPPLIES,
CONSUMER AFFARIS AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION (DEPTT. OF CON-
SUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC DIS-
TRIBUTION SYSTEM) (SHRI VENOD
SHARMA): (a) The State Trading Corporation (STC) has been authorised to import 2.00 lakh MTs of RBD Palmolein for the Public Distribution system during 1996. The STC imported 1.07 lakh MTs and 1.49 lakh MTs of edible oil for the PDS during the years 1994 and 1995 respectively.

(b) Since the prices of editie oils in the international market are subject to constant fluctuations it is not possible to indicate the foreign exchange likely to be spent on the import of the entire stipulated quantity of 2.00 lakh MT and RBD Palmolcein by the STC during 1996 at this stage.

(c) The Central Issue Price of imported edible oil supplied through PDS ‘is Rs.
24.000 PMT for oil in bulk and Rs.
27,000 PMT for oil in 15 Kg. tins. These prices are effective from 21.7.1994 and no revision i contemplated in the existing
CIP at present.
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